ramato

INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE

ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST
FOR
" SUPER HIGH SPEED
SAFETY STITCH MACHINE

MODELS
L13-A  Z715-C

EDITION No.1



CONTENTS B &

MISCELLANEQUS COVERS(L) » » - » = = - - RN AR-EEAY - - - e 1

" 1 € T ” (1) =« = v v e 2

P BBy e e e e e e i iy sowmmpn 2 s 3
MISCELLANEQUS THREAD EYELETS « « » = » » ¢« v« v BREBRR . - - s e e e e e 4
CRANKSHAFT & MISCELLANEQUS BUSHINGS - » - » =« » & F®EBSF Ty AR - - - - 5
NEEDLE BAR DRIVING MECHANISM =« « « « « ¢ v - v v v stEEigE - - - - 0 0 - - + - 6
KNIFE DRIVING MECHANISM « = » = = o v v v e e e e AZHE -« v 1
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM™ « « « « = « v v v v v v BRIt 8
UPPER LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM - - » « « = « » « EIL—sEE . - - e e q
LOWER & DOUBLE CHAIN{NG LCOPER DRIVING MECHANISM - FIL—/A_BUZERIL—~/ 4 - 10
FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM -+ - - - - e - cEEVEEEE - - - - 11
FEE[& DRIVING MECHANISM =+ » « = « « ¢ o« o o v u & EUEE . - . o .0 0 oL 12
LUBRICATING MECHANISM » « » « ¢ » « « o v o o « o & ohsE - - - - . <+ .13
775-C EXCLUSIVE PARTS « + + » = s 0 o o o v v v v HTEFLERBR - - - - - - 14
THREAD STAND & SUPPORTING BOARD - » « « = =+ o+ RIABRUZSR » - - - - - 15
INDEX « « = =+ « « o & o ¢ o & - P N T ok | T 16

[liestration of this Parts Book is based on the Model Z75-A,
oY T T ZISARERL LT 7R ERERLTEY £,

=FE= VS IERERHINTNW AT —OTRIIANEXAEXEEZEDLTWET,
Nete  Size of Coilar listed on Parts List shows :
Inside diameterXQutside diameterXThickness,






MiSCELLANEQUS COVERSC1)

Ref.
Mo
1

W 00 =3 OF LN W3 oD

Parts
No.
2040501
0033209
0636501
0032421
005076
000567
009852
0033627
0032879
0036788

006827
005519
000663
000570
000317
0033284
001334
390125
2049401
000726

0031884
0034507
004358
0036515
007006
000335
007405
0036516
000322
001174

0034509
006066

T

SA—RBER( 1

Amt,
Description LA A Req,
Machine Frame « + = = = = = +« « THISEE R 8§ BN R s 1
Base Gasket « + « « « « o« « v o RO ST 1
Base = <« » ¢ = ¢ s s s e o R e L 1
O-ring (P10} ¢ = = + « = « & = « OUWH e v v v e v oo e 1
Screw(3/8-24%x8) -« - o 0 0. P 3 ::t 250 6 ) IR |
Gasket ............. '*:—X?E}'ﬁjf’rﬂ‘y#‘/(d\) el
Screw(15/64-28x46.5) - - + « - - AR REF RN - - - - 1
Base Rubber Cushion(Green-colored) ~—AF A - - - - - 1
Base Rubber Cushion(Black-colored) ~S— R AHE(BR)Y - « - -« - 3
Spacer ............. z;\“..f-}j- .......... 4
SCI'EW(]./‘I‘ZQXS) ........ J_t:]’*‘:/" ........ . o4
Screw(1/4-28%33) - ~ - - -+ - . IERD + v v v v e e e e 4
Washer » « o« o« o v o v 0 v W A 4
Cagl o 8 v ¢ emm e @ w3 PR EL e e e e e e e e e 4
CSeal s oe e e e e e e e e ARyFL e e e e e e 4
Chip Guard(Lower) - - - - - - - - IR (F) - » - v = = v 1
SCYEW(9/64—4DX3, 8) ....... J}:$f/‘; ........... 1
Brand Name Plate + » + + = » + » ﬁgﬁ ............ i
Serial Number Plate- - - - - « - BWESL—h e 1
Rivgts » 5 » oo o ne s 5 v w o B RAEE e v v e e e e e e 9
Cloth Plate = = = = =+ = = = = & 7= 0 S e S 1
Cloth Plate Latch Bracket+ - - - 2o XL — R XZ#FH - + 1
Screw(9/64-40X5.6) » = = ¢ « « -« _{h;‘ﬁc/“ ........... 9
Cloth Plate Spring =« = + « - ~ - JORFL—FRY AR - - 1
Screw(9/64-40%4) - « + « - - - - R e o e e e 1
Lock Nut « = « = = « « « & & o & Nl 1
Stop Screw(9/64-40x10.3) + « « « AR wsSxY .+« « « o o . . 1
Cloth Plate Latch« = « + « -« PO RATV— Ty T - -]
Nut » « + « « « Te e v e s e s _.\j—‘y ]-\ ........... 1
Screw(9/64-40x10.3) - -« - - - xS« - o .. TR |
Cloth Plate Latch Spring - = = = AR 97K+« o 0 0 o 1
Screw(9/64-40X6, 1)+ = =+ = « J T 27 1






MISCELLANEQUS COVERS(?) S—BE (2 2

Ref. Parts Amt.
_Na No Description & £ Req,
1 2040008 Top Cover{Right) - - « - = = - - EHA— ) e 1
7 004445 Screw(11/64-40X11) + » = « - - - EFY e o 3
3 0036414 Top Cover Gasket(Right) » = - - - I S S A S R
4 2040002 Top Cover(Left) - = » = » - - - - op DA O ) IR 1
5 009106 Serew(11/64-40X19) » = - = « = + Wodzbin ¢ 5 g rmmmmwa a !
6 005487 Serew(11/64-40X14) + « « « = « -« Bl A i
1 290025 Screw(11/64-40X18) » « « + - « « IR« e e e e e 1
8 0036507 Top Cover Gasket(Left) - - - - - B DA A S R
§ 0036334 - Top Cover Gasket(Small) - « - + - ol PATeV Al S 0 O/ R |
10 0036479 Packing Piece - « = = = = « =+« £ R I R 1
11 0020004 0il Cap» » = o v o m e e m e e FANFT oy T oo 1
13 0020005 O-ring(P2B) = = « « + + ¢+ - - O s % 5 85 BB 1
13 390126 Brand Name Plate - » = = - - - - B - - 0 o 0 e e e e 1
14 2040039 Safety Plate, C. Set + = « « - - t—Z7F 4 L—MGED) - - -1
15 390121 “gU Mark o v e e e e e e e e s A T 1
16 2040008 Needle Thread Cover- - = = = - - FEATI— - e 1
117 0032620 .Needle Thread Cover Latch Spring $tHb S—r3F -+« o = - - 1
18 007008 Screw(9/64-40X4) « = « « « + - - J1 o S g
19 0033673 Hinge Pin -« - » = = « =« o+ =+ | e 1
20 0033681 Safety Plate(long) - - - - « « - T—T7F 4 FL—h(E) - -1
21 001175 Screw(9/64-40%8) « « » » - - - B 3 1
22 0033680 Safety Plate Spring=- « « + « « - t—T7F 4 bL—krRAx - -1
923 000322 Nigee o 5 % o « s nsawnse o o o Y 1
24 0032622 Needle Thread Cover Pin- - - « - P A—E - e e 1
95 2040004 Side Cover - - » = = = = =« =« Wbt it 65 12 2 AMH |
16 0032618 Side Cover Gasket - = = = « « -« = BH Sty F e - 1
27 2040513 Cloth Plate Hinge = - « « « - = - TaRTL—rEYY e - 0]
28 0034639 Cloth Plats Hinge Gasket « « « = EXPstwdgire o - o v vt 1
29 005089 Screw(1/4-4012,5) » » - « - - - HJEFRT + v v e e e e e e 5
30 000528 Washer - - = = » « = = = « « « « A 1
31 0034637 Cloth Plate Eccentric Bushing - - ZF v Fwrz « o o -« 1
32 007650 Screw(11/64-40X5) « « = - - - - B S 1
33 0034505 Collar(6X14x8mm) - « - = - - - |2l V6 B S R 1
34 001459 Screw(9/64-40X3) - + = = =+ . - IEERD e v o v e e e 1
05 wosect et % 8 e e e e iei e w2 8 wgm s s mn i = s & = mamse e e £ 5 3 5 I H
36 004440 Screw(11/64-40x8,8) - - - - - - B 3 A N N 4
37 0031871 Chip Guard Swpport = « = = « « -« UIEE AR - - - - 1
38 2040515 Chip Guard(Fized} - - + - - -« - - CBERORD) - - e I
39 001330 Screw(9/64-40X3.8) » + « - - - - eF - oo v v a e 1
S T T T T I A TR PR
11 2040017 Upper Looper Cover =« + =« « « « « EA—H s e e e 1
4% 001223 Screw(9/64-40X7,5) » « = + - - IERD - e e e e e e 1
43 0032607 Front Cover Hinge+: = = - = - - - HipEx AT - - 1
44 0032608 Front Cover Hinge Pin- « - -« « - FEXFH I AA—rr ¥ - -1
45 2040514 Chip Guard(Openable) - » - « - - MBE U -« « 0 - i
46 005131 Screw(11/64-40X4,5) =+ = «+ « » = JERI - o o o o000 e e 7
47 2040006 EIoff Covete = = = §8 AW &2 Il E o e T R 1
43 2049405 Model Plate« « « = « = =« =« BUSURR « vovom e = = 0 o s 1
49 390594 Threading Chart - = « « = « « - - FBE oo s 1
50 0032609 Front Cover Latch Spring -« - « - BiBdFHAA—% - - - - -« 1

51 004358 Screw(3/64-40%5.6) =+ . - - - % S A 1






MISCELLANEQUS COVERS(3)

Ref,
Na

—

O W OO0 =1 O LN W WO D

Parts
No
2040018
004353
0033764
004441
0034675
004437
0034676
0032604
0032663
009853

0032627
001223
000930
000928
005078

0020538

2040007
004440

0036161

2010039

0020052
0033013

005345
0033012
0033037
0033038

001174

005094
0033131
2040023

2100110
0036308

A 3 3
Amt,
Description =} Req,
Fabric Guide =« = « « = =« =« - TR Y BN - NP |
Screw{(9/64-40XT) - » « =+« - - IER < o o e e e i @1
Double Chaining Looper Thread Eyelet _.gﬁzl«-—/\}hﬁ -1
Screw(11/64-40X16) « « - - - R |- 2 A -1
Feed Mechanism Cover - = = = = - FEY EHsS— e o e e 1
Screw(11/64-40X10) = = « « + « + kXY v coy tan e u 9

Feed Mechanism Cover Gasket » -

CREY BB A=y F - ]

Cloth Plate Rubber Cushion - « - BEAJFE < « « « ¢ o ¢ o o vt 1
Worm 0il Shield+ « » « = » = - W p—AHt— e ]
Screw(11/64-40X6,5) =+ « « = « = RSP e v v v e w e 1
Needle Bar Connecting Link Cover #HEEH X— =+ - « =« =+ = 1
SCFBW(9/64 40)(7 5) ...... . .Lh*“/ ........ o s o]
0il Seal Plug+ = « + = = « = =« * 3 LRI .9
0il Seal Plug+ » = = = = = = = = 7 I 1
Serew(1/4-40%8) - « + + -+ B 1 R IO 9
O-ring(P7) « « = « + + + + « =« OUdf e« oo s i ey
“Foot Lifter Hinge Cover s » « = < Bhs3— 1 » « o o 0 o0 v o 1
Screw(11/64-40X8.3) « « « « - - 1o T/ v o g
Rubber Cushion « = « « ¢« + » + e Fylralse 0 0o v 1
Wirg « = » « ¢ =+ o+ o« =« « £38 (3. Omm) R ]
Seal Plugs » = = = = =+ = = = BERM L o e e e e e s e e 1
Feed Bar Driving Shaft End Cap Unit x%,)ﬁmiﬁ(ﬁﬁ) ----- 1
Serew(11/64-40x8,3) =« « = « « » IR e v o v e e e e . .3

Crankshaft Ball Bearing(Small) Gasket

Crankshaft Ball Bearing(Small) Cap W7 v adE - -

E AR ST E VA

Crankshaft Ball Bearing(Small) Cap Clamp 7 v oBEV Y -1
Screw(9/64-40%x10,3) =« - - -
Guide Screw(11/64-40%15.9) » « - KA

Pushbutton Sprimg- < + « = = =

Pushbutton - +.» = « = « = =

Seal Plug

Seal Plug -

SRS

EOARE

2 T2 T
‘1

"7‘77\/.:&.73'\?5?:/' P






MISCELLANEQUS THREAD EYELETS E3C 4
Ref.  Parts Amt.
_Na _ Na Description i & Req.
1 6024084 Thread Tension Spring Cap- - + - AFFSFx ¥4+ A (L) - - -4
2 (024083 Tension Spring Bushing <+ « « + - BEFF FEIVIEA - - - - 4
3 0024157 Looper Thread Tension Spring « « A—sSH@AF/IR -+ » o - - 9
1 0020118 Thread Tension Spring Retainer - BT F xF+ /7"(‘F) .4
5 600177 Felt « = « = « ¢« v s o o - AV -4
6 0031111 Tension Disc « « « » « « ¢+« + BRI - e, 8
T 000178 Felt « « « « « ¢« ¢« o v o v o & & A LRI |
8 007903 Tension Post{Long) - - - - - + - ARFHEE) - - - - - 3
9 2040050 Thread Tension Disc Eyelet Support SAFHERERMAH - - - - + 1
10 2040509 Chaining Needle Thread Eyelet Holder —HEREtHES - - - - - 1
11 0035366 Chaining Needle Thread Eyelet - - —EIRétvg - - » - - - - - 1
12 007006 Serew(9/64-4034) « + ¢+ ¢ o o R ¢ 4 0w e 0o 1
13 0024156 Tension Spring(Overlock) - AR IR F =Y - ]
14 0030255 Tension Spring(Double Chain) - - R F R (ZEHE) - - - -1
15 004265 Tension Post(Short) - « - + « -« - REFEE - - - - - - - - 1
16 000340 Nt e o oovn e m e e e e S ks 33 ¢ empmupes 1
17 2040051 Thread Guide Plate « » + = + » - Y el IR 1
18 004353 Screw(9/64-40XT) » + ¢+ o o« ERT 4 0 o e e e v e e 2
19 0033562 Chaining Looper Thread Eyelet (Rear)f&R@ - - » « = = -« -+ 1
20 004440 Screw(11/64-40x8.3) e e BRI e e e e e e e e A
21 0035363 Needle Thread Eyelet = - = « + - e 3 IR PP PR 1
21 0035364 Thread Retainer Bracket - - - - - INFTR e s e e e s 1
23 005000 Screw(8/64-40X5,7) = - = « - - - I >R e el
24 0035365 Needle Thread Pull-off =« « « - - SHREEY - - - e e 1
25 001228 Screw(3/38-56%3,2) - » -+ » -« IEFRT v v e e e e s . 7
26 0036175 Thread Retainer Plate Support- - /INRE-F#K- - - = - - - =+ » 1
A 0032425 Thread Retainer Plate- - - - « * INEFIL - -+ 0 e e e s 1
28 0032426 Thread Retainer Spring - - » -+ - INGFIR s e e e e e s o]
29 001092 Screw(1/8-44X3) = + » « =« - - bR e o v e v v e e v e 1
30 0033159 Looper Thread Eyelet Pipe- - - - R/ AF - » ¢ o v o o 0 - 1
31 0020123 Chaining Leoper Tension Disc Eyelet —ERHEFHHLE- - - + - 1
32 004120 Tension Post « + = = = =« » - « HEEFEE . - v e e 1
33 0020124 Tension Dise =+ = « » « = = « « + —EBAHAFDL - - - - - - 2
34 0020125 Chaining Looper Tension Spring - Z“EBAFHFSF - -+ - - - 1
35 0020126 Tension Spring Bushing - + + « « ZFFF v FEYLA - - - -1
36 000182 Adjusting Nut = = ¢ » o 0 v v s WREiF o b e 1
3 0036640 Thread Take-up Eyelet Bracket - « RFF I LREE - -+ -+ » 1
38 000010 Conical Spring Washer- - « « « - MARRT o e oo oo 1
39 006004 Screw(11/64-40%9.7) « + « = + - IERD « o v e e e e 1
40 0031874 Chaining Looper Thread Eyelet - - AR FHLRE - « « - » - -+ 1
3 Ref. No. 41 to 55 ----- See the following page.






MISCELLANEQUS THREAD EYELETS *IB8RA{%

Ref. Parts
Na Na

41 0033205
47 009853
43 0020128
44 0036643
45 005043
46 0036641
41 001225
48 20400190
49 001326
50 0036533
51 0036534
52 0036532
53 000014
54 009730
55 (022215

% Ref. No. 1 to 40

4
Amt,
Description & A Req.
Thread Retainer Finger - = -+ ° -t 1
Screw(11/64-406.5) « - - « - - JTo AR 1
Chaining Looper Thread Eyelet - » “EBA—/SKHE - « - - - ¢ 1
Stopper Holder « = -« « = = = - HABERARyAERMR - - -]
Screw(11/64-40X L0) - T SR .1
Chaining Looper Thread Eyelet Stop HERBEA Ryt e 1
Serew(l/8-44X 2. 8) « ¢ v v v om s UERI 4 o 0w e e e e i
Looper Thread Eyelet Support - ﬁuj;/\u‘ .......... 1
Screw(9/64-40XT7.8) « = « « « = ¢ HERT e v v e e e e 3
Looper Thread Eyelet(Left) - - - e R - - e e e e 1
Looper Thread Pull-off - - - - - A R - e e e e . i
Looper Thread Eyelet{Right) + « - A—s3H3E () - 1
Washer « » + = « =+ = =« « « = 772 "R 1
Screw(1/8-44X5.3) « « » o - - BRI - e e e e e 1
Looper Thread Tube = « = =« = - BGRAT 9

----- See the preceding page.






CRANKSHAFT & MISCELLANEOUS BUSHINGS fw i 5

Ref,  Parts Amt.
Fo _No Description . = Req.
1 2040031 Palley « + ¢ = ¢ o+ ¢ v v o o e P 0 @ 0 e e oo 1
A 004123 Screw(1/4-28x10) » » « « « = « - JS 2 N
3 0032817 Crankshaft Ball Buanng Huusmg Cap KR7vvagE - - - 1
4 004441 Screw(11/64-40%16) - SR |5 - 4
5 0032818 Ball Bearing Retalnlng RLng(Outer) R—NRXP YT 0]
6 2040037 Ball Bearing - « - - - < « + - - =7 Yy - v oo v -]
T 0032775 Ball Bearing Housing + + « + » «+ KT om0 v v v v v vt 1
8 0032778 Ball Bearing Retaining Ring{Inner) A b 7Y -+ + v« .}
9 0033899 Ball Bearing Washer« + + + + + + T UL FRBHRAY LS - - 1
10 2040032 0il Pump Driving Worm- - - - - - Ly 3 Sy PR NIRRT
11 007650 Screw(11/64-40X5) « « + » « « - S ?
12 2040512 Crapkehafh o o = o o & 5 o m v FuFSutilh v e 5 o 8 X
13 160000 Screw(M3=0.5%3) « » ¢ o - o .. [T 3> ]
14 2040038 Crankshaft Ball Bearing- - - - - R=nXF YT ) - o
15 0033079 Crankshaft Counterweight (Left) - AF v 2z (&) - - - - 1
16 009209 Screw{11/64-40X09) =« « « « + & ¢RI« ¢ o 0 0 0o 00 9
17 0033206 . Chaining Looper Thread Take-up - Rf@FHL -+ - -« -+« v -1
18 001457 Screw(l11/64-40X3.3) « « - « IERT + v v s v v e 0 v ]
19 2040502 Thread Take-up Pin - - - - - BT DAEL s e s e e e 1
B0 ¢ v v e e e e e e e e e e e e S,
21 0032681 Crankshaft Bushing(Inmer) - « « + B9 da o o v o o v o v 1
22 2010002 Crankshaft Bushing(Left) - « « « /N oSz » o o v o v v o s 1
23 0033051 Crankshaft Ball Bearing(Small) Housing B w <o v + v v+« ]
24 003434 Screw(11/64-40xE) - « « - « « - 1% 372 N TP |
25 2040071 Upper Knife Shaft Bushing (Right) EARWMFT v ra () - + - -1
26 2010007 Upper Knife Shaft Bushing(Left) - EARM T v o () - » - - 1
27 005123 Screw(11/64-40X14,5) = « + - - - XD e wmmwss s s 1
28 0032906 Upper Knife Shaft 0il Seal - - - EAREF AN — e - - 1
29 0032650 Needle Bar Crank Bushing Plug - - g6 (12¢) - - + - = « = -« 1
30 2040070 Needle Bar Crank Bushing(Right) - #1727 v 2 (&) - 1
31 2010005 Needle Bar Crank Bushing(Left) -t Ty oMy = (&) 1
32 0032684 Needle Bar Crank 0il Seal- - - - $t@7 F o Z@d A — -1
33 0030291 Looper Shaft Oil Seal« » = » + « A UF AL — - + + « 3
34 2010010 Upper Looper Shaft Bushing(Front) kA — 847 > < = (§f) - 1
35 2040072 Upper Looper Shaft Bushing(Rear) kA— 7 vz (f8) - - -1
36 2010009 Upper Looper Bar Guide Bushing C—RBRT vz s e - 1
37 060527 011 Wick + » « v v v v v v v v vl = 0 0 0 0 e 0 e 1
38 0032350 Guide Bushing Cap« « « = = = « « A—RBRT 2 v+ o]
39 2010012 Lower Looper Shaft Bushing(Front) FA— @7 > = (B} - + - 1
40 2040073 Lower Looper Shaft Bushing(Rear) FA— @7 v i = (#8) « - -1
41 2010014 Chaining Looper Shaft Bushing(Front) —Efw—rWfyva(H) - + - - - 1
42 2010015 Chaining Looper Shaft Bushing(Rear) ZRA—/Wfsv=2(#) - - - - - - 1
43 2040076 Feed Bar Shaft Bushing{(Right) » + UMW v (H) - -+ - - 1
44 2040075 Feed Bar Shaft Bushing(Middle) - EUBZ v = (). - - - - i
45 2040074 Feed Bar Shaft Bushing{Left) - - RUEYF v =2(E) - -+ - - 1
16 2010017 Loaper Rocker Shaft Bushing(Right) A— 3@ig@h7 v = (&) - 1
47 2010016 Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing(Left)/—  fifl7 v 2 (&) - - 1
48 0033119 Control Lever Shaft Bushing- - - FHHLN—8WF v - - ¢ o 1
49 003636 Cap Screw(5/16-32X3.5) « + » = +FERI - - « + + v v o v v ]
50 2010003 Needle Bar Bushing(Upper) - « « - $EF oo (E) e+ -+ -« 1
51 000266 0il Wick » « ¢« « « = « o e e e e e e e e 1
52 2010004 Needle Bar Bushing{Lower) - - - - #HET >+ o (F) e » » « » + 1
53 $00378 OiIWick-°-°;'--°°- D~ S e el
54 000526 1

Gasket = = = « « + o ¢« o 0 o . . Fas /#:/ e 4 e e e e e ..






NEEDLE BAR DRIVING MECHANISM StiEHE 6

Ref.

No

S OO0 3 OV LN M G D

Parts
No
2040026
120001
2040029
005520
2040027
160002
0032646

009604 -

0031992
0032645

0090321
0090320
000278
003313
004313
0032651
001186
0037372
0038101
003637

0036570
005401
0033006
006662
6020072
0033089
004404
2049200
0033088

005098

e

Amt,
Description i £ Req,
Needle Bar Connecting Rod « - - cEétEny P ... w0 s ]
Screw(M4-0, 7x14) « + « - « « . . IEREZ e v v 6w % w5 4 9
Needle Bar Driviang Lever - - -« “E#HEST B - - - - . 1
Screw(1/4-28%16) - « « - + . . FABREE 5 b e mom wew w w 1
Connecting Rod Pin - « « + + . . oy Frry - - v 0L 1
Screw(M4-0,7x5) - « « . . . .. e R E W 1
Collar(12x20%8mm) « « « = « « . SESTUIMBET— . . . g
Screw(11/64-40%5.5) « « « « o b, L L L L TEEE
Needle Bar Driving Crank, C, Set SHEEEEGE) - - - - . . .
Needle Bar Driving Crank - - - “EEISE e - - - . 1
Needle Bar Connecting Link + - - @fEUL 2 « « « . . . . ., . 1
Needle Bar Connecting Link Pin -#MHEU Y 27> v v « v W . . 9
0il Wick = = = » = = « = = + . B g R .9
Screw(1/8-44%3,4) « + « « .+ . . IERT « « v v o i e e 1
Screw(1/8-44X5) ~ « « « + . .. R e v o v v o 5%
Needle Bar Connecting Bracket - - &% « + + « « « . . . . 1
Screw(9/64-40X7.8) » + + v v v L EXT. ow 0w ... .. . s
Needle Bar « + « « - « « . .. B o - o oo e L. 1
Needle Clamp(A) »+ «+ = » « o v o v 8flE R o v v v v v v o . .. 1
Screw(1/8-44%2,5) + + « o« .. B R
Needle{System : DCX27) « + « . . XA ¢+« v v v . ..
Stitch Plate(A4) o oo e W & @ g.Hﬁ ............ 1
Screw(11/64-40X8.5) « « « « v« bR . v v v u ... L. ¥ 1
Stitch Plate Support - - - . . . RS - - - o oL 1
Serew(I5/64-28X11) « « = v v v v b TP. LoLLLLLL,. 9
Cloth Plate Rubber Cushion - » « #AEE« « « « o v v o . . . 1
Needle Guard(Front) (Double Chain) £ > &8t 2 (Bf) « + » « . . 1
Screw(3/32-56X5.1) » » « « « v L XU . L ... ... @ e ]
Needle Guard (Front) (Overlock) « « dr— G482 (§ff) « « » + . . 1
Needle Guard(Rear) (Double Chain) 4> #&F=or () « « « « » . 1

Screw(9/64-40X10) « « + o o o L ERD . .0 e L., .4






KN(FE DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref.
Na

£ o OO =3 O o e OO 83—

Parts
_No
2040028

120001
2040060
005520
0032921
160001
0032646
009604

0032920 -

007311

0032903
(033140
004437
0032554
003434
0032519
6032912
007616
065508
000723

003291

001174
0032913
0032914

005074
0032919
0632916

004591
0030421
0032917

004353
0036517
004440

£}

A A
Description & £
Upper Knife Driving Connecting Rod LAZAwmy KFoee -
Screw(M4-0.7xX14) = = = = =0 = - 1 S AR
Upper Knife Driving Lever - - - R AR - o 0 v -
Screw(l/4-28X18) » « = = ¢ 2 v - N S N
Connecting Rod Pin » « = = = * ¢ ARy B - o v
SCIEW(M440,7X4) A& @ & nay ey ey ﬂ:_ﬁ‘(w‘/‘; ..........
Collar(Right) (12X 20X $mm) EAREET—(E) - - -
Screw(11/64-40x5.5) « - - = - - T A i w
Collar(Left){12x19x 10mm} - - « EARBIHF— ()« - - -
Screw(11/64-40x12.6) - = » « + * LERS v v o e e
Upper Knife Driving Shaft- - « - ARG e e e e e
Upper Knife Driving Atm- =+ = - EARB o e e
Screw(11/64-40X10) = - = =« « + EERS e - o e e e
Upper Knife Driving Arm Guide - EARFHA R - - - - -
Screw(11/64-40%6) - - = =« = = HERT e o oo e e

Driviang Arm Guide Plug - +» = » -
Upper Knife Holder Guide - - -
Screw(1/8-44X4.2) =« « v 2 -
Screw(9/64-40x3%) - - = - ¢ -
Guide Pims + » * * + + « =+ + =

Upper Kpife Holder - - - - - ..
Screw(9/64-40x10,3) « -« - - - .
Upper Kaife Clamp+ » « = = = = °
Upper Knife- = = » + = = = =+ -
Screw(1/2-20X6) + « « « « v = =
Lower Knife Holder Spring:+ - - -
Lower Knife Holder - = = = = « =
Screw(15/64-28%9.5) - - - « - )
Lower Knife = = » = = = = = = =« «
Lower Knife Clamp+ « + = » * = -

Screw(9/64-40XT) » + =+ o o - e
Lower Enife Holder Locking Plate
Screw(11/64-40%X8,3) - « - - - -

Jj:;‘r\-:/‘ P

RS e s e e e e

ERD e ve e voe e






PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

Ref.
Na

Parts
No
0036232
009127
000334
004441
0036230
0006000
(0033746
00362456
0032719
001459

0032729
0036231
0032718
005550
0032720
002022
0032727
0032420
004635
006401

0035222
0032552
0033586
0032724
0032723

001186
0032725
0032728

005541

000335

001174
005508
2047100
0033515
001230
0033567
005036
009731
0033526
066093

0033529
000216
0033525
001222
004404
2040052

Description
Foot Lifter Lever Stop - - - °
Screw(11/64—40x8) ------
N!lt .............
Adjusting Screw(ll/64 -40 X 16) -
Foot Lifter Lever - » = = = = *
Screw(1/4-40X8) « + = - - = -
Foot Lifter Lever Spring
Foot Lifter Connecting Link - -
Collar(Small) (10X 16X 6mm)
Screw(9/64-40x3) » + = - - ¢

B 8

Exy

Amt.

P 21 Req,
RNy RN R 1
JJ;*:/ ........... 9
I N 9
CREERT e ?
#ﬁ:;j%)fl/)\_— ....... 1
EFRD - oo oo e 1
CHTES L A—AR 1
. ;ql;r_m V;{—»ﬁ%ﬁ ..... 1

L A= B TR - e ]

Foot Lifter Intermediate Lever Spring oL A—F e - - 1

Foot Lifter Intermediate Lever - ifz#gL rS—- - - -« » - = 1
Collar(10x 18X 14mm) - « - - - HrL =B TF— - - 1
Screw(11/64-40X13,6) « » - « - ERS e v e n e e 1
Foot Lifter Lever Shaft Bushing- #?:n$§:f,;;/;1 ....... 1
Sc[gw(1/4 40)(7 ﬁ) s e e s lj:*y ........... 1
“Presser Foot Release Lever - = ~ PRS- - o oo 00 v 1
Presser Foot Release Lever Bushing FJFTvira - - - -« 1
Screw(1/4-40x14) « - = = -« * ERD - e e e s 1
Adjusting Serew(3/8-28X%19) - - - FAERY -« - o v v 1
Presser Sprimng - * * * * * ° * R S 1
Presser Foot Positioning Arm « - FTAIBH AL s~ - @ v - 1
Foot Lifter Lever Shaft - « « - - 3@ - -« - -~ 1
Foot Carrier Hinge - = = = = - e S 1
Foot Lifter Hinge Pin- « « - - e el SRS A <SRN B 1
SCI‘EW(Q/B4“40X7_ 8) W & g e sk ey im _u:$“/‘ ........... 1
Foot Carrier « = = + = = + » - ~$=cHEfHk - - -+ - - -~ 1
Foot Carrier Washer- = - + - * W BmEeE . - - e 1
Screw(11/64-40%9) - - =« = - [T A 1
Nut » » « = = = = =« = = = == F o b F e S 1
Stop Screw(9/64-40x10.3) - - PRVt S R 1
Screw(11/64-40%7.5) = = « « - ERG « o oo m s 1
Presser Foot, Complete Set(Ad) - FF=-() - « - - = - = = = ° 1
Presser Foot Fabric Guard« « - - FHHoT -« = v o v v v v 0 e 1
Serew(3/30-56%3,8) « » = - ¢ s UEFRT o oo et 1
Presser Foot Hinge Spring- « - -z » - 0 - @ 0 1
Screw(l/8-44%5.6) - -« -+ - - TS 3 R I IR RN 1
Presser Foot Pin - = » = = = - T AREAEY - - 1
Presser Foot Spring(Small) « « - Fz SR OUN) - ¢ ¢ 0 v 0 0 0 1
Serew(3/32-56X 5, 6) + = - - e jo%; $7 N ER AR TN A 1
Presser Foot Adjusting Plate #?:nﬁﬁﬁ*}f ......... 1
Nut s « o = o ¢« = = = = = = = = -j'/ L L A 1
Presser Foot Spring(Large) SRR (R) e 1
Screw(1/8-44x4.8) « - = » -« I 1
Screw(3/32-56x5.1) » + + - - - JEZRSF o o e e 1
Chain Cutter =« =« = « = =+ * ° Fo v HuH o 1






UPPER LOQPER DRIVING MECHANISM b — 7S48 g

Ref.

Na

O > 0a —3 O L R G T3

Parts
Na
0033626
005071
0032785
0032784
009604
0034935
003635
0032786

001457 -

0033906

0032792
0055590
0032848
0032849
2040030
2040031
00520
005500
0032799
000278

003313
00328400
0036192
0032803

0035507
0036180

000304

000267

000325
0036195

005004
0036218
605050
0032961
001892
000274

Amt,

Description 7 Reg,
Upper Looper Driving Connecting Rod LEA—sSay F- - - - - 1
Screw(11/64-32X14) = « = + » « - J o A R 2
Looper Driving Lever Link+ « « - /b—28U 7 o v v v v ee e 1
Loopar Driving Lever Link Pia(Short) A-—sSD 32 veg - -1
Screw(11/64-40X5,5) = « » « = * JT S 1
Upper Looper Driving Lever - - - EaA— S - - - - - - - 1
Screw(1/4-40X6) « =« = =+ - - T 9
Looper Driving Lever Liok Pin(long) A— YUY ZEV(R) - -1
Screw(11/64-40x3.3) - - « = - - [ S 1
Upper Looper Driving Shaft - - - l—Rl s e e e e e e s 1
Collar{IX18X%mm) « - * « « = - FA— T e e e e ]
Screw(11/64-40%13.58) « « - - - - J1oE: P A L 1
Driving Shaft Thrust Washer- - - AT X [ AVl k1
Driving Shaft Thrust Roller: » - AFAh=mm - « = v v v oo P
Upper Looper Driving Arm, C. Set EA—t s S 2 HY - - - 0 ]
Upper Leoper Driving Arm - - - v B sSE T e e e e e 1
" Washer = = v o+ s+ oror o mom s s P RTE R R |
Serew(1/4-28X15) « - « = - - - T S A 1
Driving Arm Pin- » = = =+ = = R BV B P T |
0il Wick » = » = = = =« « « R 1
Screw(1/8-44X3.4) = = o+ o o BRI e o 0o 000 1
Upper Looper Bar « - = - - O e LRI I
Upper Looper Bar Guide - - - - - A—rEl - - - - e el
Upper Looper Holder Coliar - - « EA—rSik A HT— - - -« - 1
Serew(9/64-40X5,7) « = = « - - ¢ ERY e oo m e e 1
Upper Looper = = = = = = = » = ¢ T I 1
0il Wick » « « = = - § s g s ie B« o e e e e e e s 1
0il Wick = - » = » » ° e e TR e e e e e e e e 1
Oil Wick - « « « - 2 s mm A EE R 1
Upper Looper Bar Guide Retainer - —sS2RNEE - « - - - - - ° 1
Screw(11/64-40%18,5) + = - - - - I S A P
Upper Looper Bar Guide Stopper - sL—/ 3Py - - - - - - - 1
Screw(9/64-40X5,58) » « « = ¢ - -+ JERD v v v v oo 1
Looper Thread Tube - » « = - - - REALT e e 1
Serew(1/8-44X2.9) = = =+« 0 IR 4 o0 e e e e 1

01 Wick = = = = =« = = = « = » IR 1



10




LOWER & DOUBLE CHAINING LOOPER DRIVING MECHAN | SM

Ref.
Na

o WO OO =1 T CN R L2 B3 e

Parts
No
0033633
£05071
0033057
004440
0030305
000636
004437
0034902
003615
0033054

000637
0036197
000520
005500
0034392
603638
0036535
001326
0033568
005550

0033605
(033567

005040
0033064
0033071
£033060
0035396

280004
0031877
0033076

008604
0031876
0033072
0032921
0033230
£033073
2040507

0006338
0036209

005531

000688

L= BUZEBNL— O
Amt,
Description & # Req,
Lower Looper Driving Connecting Rod TFiA—s311y Koeoooooo i
Serew(11/64-32X14) - » + + « + - I N 4
Ball Joint Guide Fork- - - = - BLIEA - - o s e 1
Serew(11/64-40x8.3) « = - = ¢ - 1% T AR |
Ball Stud s » » « « = = =« =+« TS I 1
Seal Plug{@2) -+« - -+« * BEAR . - e s e mn e a1
Serew{11/64-40>10) « = - = - « » I R AP 1
Lower Looper Driving Lever FTA—BEBE - c - ¢ ot 1
Screw(1/4-40%E6) « - = = v 7" I S R 4
Lower Looper Driving Shaft - - - TA—sS e e e e 1
Seal Plug(e3) » =« » =+ = = ° B o e e e s e n s 4
Lower Looper Holder - - - =+ = FTh—sF . s i -1
Washer =« = = = = = = = = = ** Toaplrd s v oov o 000 =0 9
Screw(1/4-08X15) » = = =+ © " R e e e 9
Lower Looper « = = < * -« = *~° TS e e s 1
Screw(11/64-404) « - = - = - ¢ JERLF e e e e e e e 9
Looper Thread Pull-off - - - -« -« TR - e e - 1
Serew(9/64-40X7.5) « = - = - ¢ 1% O R I AN RN 9
Looper Driving Shaft Lever - * A=Y e £
Screw(11/64-40X13,8) « -+ = =~ o SR TR
Chaining Looper Connecting Link - ZHBA—sY 7 v v v e e 1
Looper Driving Connecting Guide Pins—rSU s P e e e i
Serew(11/64-40%8.5) - » - =« - P T A 1
Chaining Looper Driving Lever - CoEEAL— R -t 1
Collar(9X 14X 10mm) « = « = = = * SESEA—SH#ET— - - - - ]
Chaining Looper Driving Shaft - - —EEA— N - s 1
Chaining Looper Holder Arm - » » ZERA— 3G - - -0 v o v 1
Stop Screw(i/8-44X4) - -« -+ ¢ - AR AR e e 1
Double Chaining Looper - - -+ = - SERAS s e 1
Collar(Right) (X 17X 8mm) » - - - M= F— (B - - ]
Serew{il/64-40X5,5) « =+ = - ° I R 5
Looper Rocker Shaft« - - = = = No— i - - 1
Looper Rocker Shaft Arm- - ¢ = * —slEiEEE s - - - ¢ - 1
Looper Connecting Pin« - - =+ = A—rSFigEny K> - - - -1
Collar(Left) (3x17x8am) - - - R T () - - - 1
Looper Siide Block « = = = = =~ Pl R |
Looper Slide Block Pin - -+« * A—sSHEEE S - e s s 1
Seal Plugl(gd) = = » « » « =« = 1 IR 9
Needle Guard{Rear) - « = + = * * s - o 1
Screw(1/8-44x5.6) = » - ¢ o - ¢ IERD - o v e e 1
Positioning Pin+ = = = = = = - ¢ 1






EEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHAN | SM 11

Ref.  Parts Ant,
_Na_ No Description - £ Req,
1 2100161 Collar(10X19x9mm) « - « . . . N 9
2 160603 Serew(M5-0 8x5) .+ - . . ... . ] 3 4
3 2040510 Feed Driving Contrel, C. Set - - EYREG) - - - ... 1

4 0034521 Main Feed Bar Driving Lever (fgr D7) %Y Lt— G sEEE) - ]

5 005520 Screw(1/4-28x18) - « - . . . . . kx0T 9
6 0033095 Main Feed Bar Connection - « . . BREII T o 0oL 1

7 00045] Nut - -« v oo oo L AR 2 R T 9
8 0032098 Main Feed Bar Connection Bushing VUL o 7wo L, . .. . 2
§ 2040511 Feed Bar, Complete Set = - - . . BEUGED) - - .. ... 1

10 0033643 Main Feed Bar- « - - . . . .., BERIE oL 1

11 0033642 Differential Feed Bar- - - - . . BEUE. -« ..., 1

12 2040053 Feed Bar Stud - - » - . . . . ., BV zes o0, 2
13 0033141 Feed Adjusting Eccentric Pin « - =% 4> = T 1

14 2100280 Feed Lift Block+ « « « « . . . . BEI(A) - - v o L. 1

15 0032867 Feed Bar Guide Black - - - . . . BEIGN) - - - o L. 1
16 0033094 Differential Feed Bar Comnection BEY Dot oo e s 5 5 3 1

17 000755 0il Wick Pin - « - . . Ce e EEIEAPL e e ... 1

18 2040025 Fegd Bar Driving Shafe - - - . . EVE. - ... 1

19 000750 Seal Plug » « « v v o o . . .. [ 1
20 0036294 Differential Feed Rocker, C. Set ARV PMB G - - - . . . 1

21 0036291 Differential Feed Rocker - - - . RV HES - - - ... L 1
22 000567 Fasher (Fiber) - « « . . . . . ., Toee(Tyg0-). .o

23 0036293 Slide Pin Cap+ - - « . . . . ., ATAFE - - L 1
24 . 008145 Screw(1/8-40x5,6) « « . . . . ., RS - o oo 0oL, 9
25 0036292 Slide Pin- -+ - v . . ... ., ARTAF - oL 1
26 0033612 Differential Feed Inner Lever, C. Set BiE Y HEH L A— ()
27 005512 Screw(11/64-40x3) - . . . .. clkRY .o 1
28 0033121 Differential Feed Control Link - Afpty HEV 2 - oL I
29 0033120 Differential Feed Inner Lever - - B BB L — . . L L 1

30 005510 Screw(ll/54*40><4) ------- B 1
31 005550 Screw(11/64-40%13.5) « « . . . . BRT - 0oL, ca3
32 0030228 Collar(9x17x8mm) - - - . .. . 2 U HEE L gy S— . .
33 009604 Screw(11/64-40x5.5) - . . . . . R0 L, 2
34 0033118 loner Lever Shaft. . . . . .. . BYRSEL —gy . . ... 1
35 0036220 Outer Lever- - - o . . . . ..., FEIREAL— - . .. 1
36 0033133 Outer Lever Spring - - - . . . . BMEL Atk . L L, 1
37 005514 Screw(11/64-40%17) + + + . . . . Y AR 1
38 003406 Screw(11/64-40%15,5) - « . . . . REBERS e oL i
33 0636226 Chain Hook - - - . . . .. MR A G 1
B N T T Y EEB e s 5y g B 8 g LD
41 0033143 Outer Lever Stop « + v » .« . . . BURbwste oo o, ... )
42 000538 Washer « - - .. ..., o 2
43 0036223 Differential Feed Graduation(for “p”) %y B IR GEEEA) - 1
4 001733 Screw(11/64-40%13,1) » + - . . . IR e o 0 5 g i
45 005537 Screw(11/64-40%13,5) » + . . . . ERS. L 1
48 000434 Spacer + . - - ... L L, EY R A . g
47 2040508 Side Cover « + - « o v ... .. Wt s . . 1
48 009105 Screw(11/64-40%19) - + . . . . . | 1
45 001202 Screw(11/64-40X6.6) - + . . . B 1 1
50 000212 Adjusting Nut+ -« . . ... ., L I I 1
51 005511 Adjusting Screw(1/4—40><11,]1/54—4UX4) WEE - . R
52 000226 Oil Wiek - - . . . . . .00 M. - .o, 1



12




FEED DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref.
No

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
0

1

11
12

Parts
Nao
0033251
003632
003635
0033252
009730
0033825
0033544
007609
0033824
004353

2040503
2040505
2040504

160003
00664121
2040506

009604
0020401
2040040
21002717

2100278
2040042
0033683
2040043

005520
2100276
2100289

116070

180002
0023473

2100279
180003
0033647
004440
0033649
004358
0033644
0033651
001333
0033659

005065

KR 12

Amt,
Description . Req.
Feed Bar Cuide(Rear) - - - - - - RBUVEH AR - - -« . . 1
Screw(1/4-40X10) « » « « » « « IERD o v = e e e e e e 1
Serew{1/4-40X6) = « « « « « « - BRI - o v e e e e 1
Feed Mechanism Rear Shield - - - XY &SMERy - -« » « « - - 1
Screw(1/8-44%5.3) - « - - « .« IERD e o v o v e e e 9
Main Feed Dag - » » » = « « = « PR sor v w o a0 s e e et 1
Auxiliary Feed Dog « - - « - - - ANEY - e e e e e e 1
Screw(9/64-40x9) + « « - - - - . JERD « v v e e e e e 1
Differential Feed Dog- - - - + - BIEY « » v 0 o v 0 v h o, 1
Screw(9/64-40XT) = « « « ¢« - - ABRS e s 5 v o wen o gy 1
Loaper Oscillating Rod, C. Set - A— SHiko o F@E) - - - -1
Looper Oscillating Rod - » - - - A—r gy B o oo o - 1
Looper Osciliating Eccentric -+ - — =¥ - - - - - 1
Screw(M5-0.8%5) =+ « « « « = - - RS- - 3
Needle Bearing » + « = « « « « S RARTF YL - 1
Retaining Ring - « - +» « « « - - 3 NETE ) Y, S 1
Screw(11/64-40X5,5) + « + « - - 1 5 2 9
Feed Dog Regulating Eccentric Pl FF o 'y v« ¢ ¢+ 1
Feed Dog Driving Comnecting Rod, C. Set %Vwoo F@EH) - - -1
Feed Dog Eccentric - - - » -« « « FEYxH e - s e 1
Roller Bearing - - « - - « « « . S RANRTOS e . - 1
Feed Dog Driving Connecting Rod- XV oy ke« « - - - - . . 1
Connecting Rod Pin + = = « « « EVay FEY -« v 0 o o 1
Feed Bar Driving Shaft Lever - - X V@R - - « - - « - - - 1
Screw(1/4-28X16) - « + « « « + R e e e e e e e 1
Feed Dog Regulating Eccentric+ - X UREBi=X ¥ - - - - + 1
Feed Dog Regulating Plate Spring ZUR/E v — bz - - - -1
Screw(M3-0,5%X6.3) - « - - -+ . R - o e e 1
Screw(M3-0.5X4) - « « + « « - . T 2
Feed Dog Regulating-Plate: « - - 2UHEHHZ AL —F « + « « + - 1
Feed Dog Regulating Gear - - - - RUHFH/F7 - - - - - - - . 1
Screw(M5-0.8x8) - - « - - - . . IR« o o e v e o 1
Feed Bar Guide(Left) - - - « - - RYEBHAERE - -« - - - {
Screw(11/64-40x8.3) - « » - - - IERD e o s e e e 4
Front Shield(Upper) Unit - EUEID A (R ) - =1
Screw(9/64-40X5,6) - = « « « + -« .Lt«'?‘/ ke e e & & w & 1
Feed Bar Guide(Right) - - » « - - BUBHARE) - - - - - - 1
Front Shield(Lower) Unit - FUETH— (F) () - il
Screw(3/32-56x3.9) - - - « - - - BEFRY s - - - e 1
Stitch Plate Stay- « « - « + « . $HEFT - - - s e 1
Screw(9/64-40%5.2) « - - - « « . [Tt > 2R 9



13




LURR! CATING MECHANISM

Ref, Parts
No Mo
1 0032685
2 009853
3 0033661
4 0033605
5 000232
6 0033660
1 0037697
8 000222
g 003434
10 0033782
11 000550
12 009604
13 0032475
14 0031831
15 000419
16 006861
17 0030745
18 0030748
19 0080503
20 0032938
21 000509
22 0033671
23 0032850
24 0031309
25 0036786
286 0033672
217 0032897
28 0033150
29 0032806
30 004353
31 000639
32 2040034
33 2040033
34 009526
35 006330
35 000926
31 009503
38 0033662
33 0033280
40 0033279
41 0033281
42 0033282
43 006261
44 0031863
45 0037668
15 0031789
47 0037668
48 0031791
43 007668
50 000567
5l 000235

FImERE 13

Amt,

Description i £ Rea,
Needie Bar Oiling Felt(Left) EHET AN e 1
Screw{11/64-40x6.5) - - = - - =« JT q
0il Tube, Complete Set - - + <« - F ALY - - e 1
0il Tube = v we v 0 2 fo8 SR EVoay FEEACT - - 0]
0il Wick = » =+ = v v m T Bt S Es - 0 1
0il Nozzle = - - « = = = = « = * F AL T o o s e e 1
0il Nozzle Cap - = =« » = = = = * AT e R 9
Oil Wick = » =+ = o v n = =+ = T I I LRI 1
Screw(l11/64-40%6) =« « = « » - ¢ R e o e e e e 1
Needle Bar Oiling Felt(Right) - - M7 AR (H) - - - - - - 1
Washer (Fiber) = « » « =« =« » - Ty (77 A ) .
Screw{l11/64-40%5.5) « « - » - - RS = o v e e e e e 9
0il Receiver = « = = ¢ = = - ¢ WA -« = s 1
0il Tube Clamp -+ = - < * = = = - BEGEE . - o - ovon oot 9
NUL - ¢ = v momom e N 1
Adjusting Screw(1/4-40%35) CHEER e v e e e e e 1
0il Pressure Regulating Valve Spring MAES/SF - - < - - - ¢ 1
0i1 Pressure Regulating Valve Spring Guide HEHRAFERLCI
0il Pressure Regulating Ball CEEHE—AFE e e 1
0il Pressure Regulating Valve - - FEFME - » - -« - - =« * 1
Seal » - r oo e e e e e e I 9
0il Pressure Regulating Fitting Tube, C. Set FAEFEGE) - - -1
0il Tube(150mm) » = + « = « = = = Z A A7 (150mm) - - - -]
0il Tube Clamp(Large) « = + « - - BREEE(R) -+ - v m e 6
Feed Mechanism Filter Screen b et IR 1
Feed Mechanism Filter Screen(Upper) IE&M(E) - - - - -« 1
0il Pressure Regulating Bracket -EERmMAE om0 1
0il Sight Gauge - = = = = * * AR 12 it L T S R 1
Upper Looper Bar Qiling Felt =T b e s e 1
Serew(d/64-40XT) » - =« = v - - R e v o e e 9
Packing Piece~ « =« ¢ = = - =« ¢ SERE . o e n e e 1
0il Pump, Complete Set = - - - - Ry FEH) - - 1
0il Pump Driving Worm Gear Vg BAFET oo m e - 1
Screw(9/64-40X4,4) « = - - - - ¢ IR e o o e 2
Screw(1/4-40X28) « « - = = 0 v - TE 3 ]
S T I P O S A 1
Screw(1/4-40X6) « - « = « o« - BRI e e e e 1
Pump Filter Screen, Complete Set R 7W@BMGE) - - - - - - 1
Pump Filter Screen Seat - - - - - ForEEESyE . - - - 1
Pump Filter Screen Gasket - + + - R /Wi v ¥ - - - -1
Pump Filter Screem - = = = = * FrrEeE- - - - - 1
Pump Filter Screen Clamp SRR e - 1
Serew(11/64-40X10) « = - < -+« B T R 2
Lubricating Tube, Complete Set - igmi&GE) - - » - - -+ - 1
0il Tube Joint, One Way- - - - - B . o o« v - e - 9
0il Tube(f0mmj - » « = =+ - = = A A vrtA 7 (50mm) + - - - pA
0il Tube Joint, Two Way - - - - - ISk - 9
0il Tube(190mm) » « = = = = = * * d AN {190mm) - - - e ]
0il Tube Fitting Stud- - « « - « -0 /% AU 4
Seal = ¢ = e ome e s e TE ESTE: S N 8
O] Wick « =+ = = =« « + = = = AAE - o o s e e e e 1



“14




175-C EXCLUSIVE PARTS

Ref.
No

—

WD 00 =3 O N ok Lo D

Parts
Na
2047101
0033515
001230
0033657
005036
000731
0033526
006093
0033529
000216

0033525

001222
0033247
0033250
2040516
0036530
0033828
0033829
0033328

‘T 5 14
Amt.
Description & Ea Req,
Presser Foot, Complete Set(C) - - =) - - - - - - - - 1
Presser Foot Fabric Guard- - » - f{Ho - -+ ¢ v v v 0 e v e 1
Screw(3/32-56x3.8) + « -~ » - - - IERD e+ o e e e e 1
Presser Foot Hinge Spring+ « - - W B IAR - < - = v - - 1
Screw(l/8-44X5.8) « « =« - - - J1EE T AP i
Presser Foot Pin « « » « =+ = = BMERFEAEY - - v - - . 1
Presser Foot Spring(Small) CHT SR e - e e 1
Screw(3/32-56X5,6) « = « « -« - T 37 PP 1
Presser Foot Adjusting Plate - - FAT=H{EKF - - - - = - » « 1
Nubt = = = = = = = s = s 2 e s s S [-\ ........... 1
Presser Foot Spring(large) - - -z (K- - - - - -+ ¢ 1
Screw(l/8-44x4,8) « - « o+« - ERS e o v v e e e e 1
Needle Clamp(C) - « = - = = =+ * SHEAC) - n s e e 1
Needle Guard (Front) {Double Chain) A > #$+3/r (i)Y - - - -+ - - 1
Chip Guard(Fixed) - - - « = =+ * CIBHE AR - = - -+ - 1
Stitch Plate(C5) « « = « - - - CBHRCE) - e e e e e 1
Differential Feed Dog{for 8/inch) @ity (8&+tH) - - - - - - - 1
Main Feed Dog(for 8/inch) - - - - BV B&H) - - -+ - - - 1
suziliary Feed Dog(for 8/imch) - /XY GB#A) - - -« - - - 1



15




THREAD STAND & SUPPORTING BOARD uEREUE 15

Ref,  Parts Ant,
_No No. Description Ay & Req,
1 0036222 Differential Feed Graduation - - EYHEHE- - - - - - - - - 1
2 0033096 Main Feed Bar Driving Lever - « - BEEULsS—>» « ¢ + » « « - 1
3 2100374 Chip Receiver(Semi-submerged) - - GBS/ (pka) - -« « -+ - 1
4 0036521 Supporting Board « « - -+ . - - BRI o el
5 000070 Hanging Nut = « » « = « ¢ « « « « FUF o R o o0 4
6 009861 Hanging Bolt(M8-1,256%95) - - « - BU&KRAb « « » + =« - - - 4
T 000162 Wagher = « » ¢ ¢+« o o s 0 v e Thgiiddpne e e 8 8 £ 8 & 3 12
8 000016 Migh @ s & i w5 o T | T 12
9 0020064 Supporting Board Rubber Cushion - BT LME - « = - - « - » b4
10 2100337 . Chute(Upper) = - = = + « « « v o ¥a—h{k)- - 1
11 405624 Screw(M4-0,7X10) - « = « - - - - EFRD e g
12 2100338 Chute(Lower) + + + + « « ¢« + = = a=~h(F)+ - 1
13 2040019 Belt Cover « = « = = - - IR Y72 N I S 1
14 000663 Washer = » » = « « « « « « v o & I R 9
15 005089 Serew(l/4-40X12.5) « + « « + » =« EFRD e o s v e e e e 9
16 2040035 Pulley Graduation Plate~ - » - -« FAE=F- N 1
17 9620645 Thread Stand, C. Set(§ Spools Type) 3z (E) (GA%H) - -+ -+ 1
18 9620631 Coltmn Cap + = + = = == = = - ST AF Ly T s e 1
19 9620633 Column Pipe(Upper) =« « = + « « -« S ASAF (L) e 1

20 9620632 Thread Hanger(? Spools Type) - - AL v Kau b (0F:6H) - -1
21 911060 Screw(M5-0,8x13) » « - « + « - | = L I 6
22 930050 Spring Washer= « = = « « « « - =« ATV T Dy o - e §
23 910000 Nut + & = & = s o & S a s Fap i v wom ww e e e 4
24 9520634 Thread Guide Holder« « = « « « - RBEMRAY - o o e 1
95 911002 Screw(Md-0_7X20) « « « « « « « I 1
26 910001 Nut e » = == = = = - B D T q
27 9620638 Column Pipe Connector - - - « + -« TG ASNATHE - o - 1
28 910002 Nut (Square) = = =« « « - o 0 .. Fo b (EA) - 2
29 9620639 Column Pipe{Lower) =+ - - « » = ASANRALF{F) + « o v - 1
30 930052 Washer - « « « = = =« - e 0 b A AN 1
31 930053 Spring Washer« « - » - « - e RV STy - 1
32 910003 Nut (MIB) « = = = = = =« = =+« ol N TS 1
33 9620635 Thread Guide Bar - - « = =« « = - HRENE=E - - o . 1
34 9110601 Screw(M4-0,7X12) » » » =+« - - IR s v o v e 3
35 9620636 Thread Guide Bar Bracket - « - - TTEEf#s - - - ¢« + ¢+ - 1
36 9620637 Thread Guide + « « « + « « « = - ¥ 3o 1
37 9620640 Spool Holder{2 Spools Type) - - - A7 —/kA¥ 2E4H) - -1
38 9620644 Spool Chshion - = - = » =+ « o - - 25y VY, R B R 5
39 9620643 Spool Pin+ « + v @ s v e e e e s Sy IR 5
49 930051 Spring Washer = « = + = « « - + - AFY PPyl o - - - 5
41 9620642 Spool Mat = =« o v 00 e e e AL =z ke e e e 5
13 9620641 Spool Seat Disce « « « =« + + - N L 5
43 350007 Wood Screw(¢ 3, 5XI6)« - - » - - f o S e e e e 9
44 9620646 Thread Hanger (3 Spools Type) - » Al w F)\/;IJ’(SZ&;FFE) - -1

45 9620647 Speol Holder(3 Spools Type) - - + A7 —A k¥ CHKH) - -1



ZTH ITNDEX PAGE =

Parts Page Ref. weight! Parts page kef. weight! Parts Page Ref. Weight

No. No. No. (g} ! No. No. No. (g) ! No. No. _No.
000010 4 38 | 000731 14 6 004313 6 15

000014 4 53
000016 15 8
000070 15 5
000162 15 7

goo750 1t 19
000755 11 17
oo0926 13 36
000928 3 14

004353 3 2
004353 4 18
004353 7 31
po4353 12 10

|
] |
i [
! [
1 |
000177 4 5 I 000930 3 13 | 004353 13 30
0001178 4 il 1 | 004358 1 23
000182 4 36 I 001092 4 29 I 004358 2 51
000212 11 50 001174 1 30 | 004358 12 36
000216 8 42 I 001174 3 21 I 004404 6 28
000216 14 10 | 001174 T 22 | 004404 8 45
oo0222 13 B 1 001174 8 31 ¢ 004437 3 6
000226 11 52 +1 001175 2 21 | 004437 7 13
oo0232 13 5 I 001186 6 17 i 004437 10 T
000235 13 51 I 001186 8 26 I 004440 2 36
000266 5 51 | ooil202 11 49 | 004440 3 18
000267 g 28 | 001222 g 44 i 004440 4 20
000274 9 36 | oo01222 14 12 | 004440 7 33
000278 5 53 I 001223 2 42 i 004440 10 4
000278 6 13 I 001223 3 12 | 004440 12 34
000278 9 20 1 001225 4 A7 t 004441 3 4
000304 9 27 i 001228 4 25 I 004441 5 4
600317 1 15 1 001230 8 35 | 004441 8 4
000322 1 29 i 001230 14 3 | 004445 2 2
000322 2 23 | 001326 4 49 | 004591 7 28
000325 g 29 { 001326 10 18 | 004635 g8 19
000334 8 3 | 001330 117
000335 1 26 ! 001330 2 39 | 005000 4 23
000335 8 30 | 001333 12 338 1 005004 9 31
0003490 4 16 ! 001457 5 18 I 005036 g 37
000419 13 15 I 001457 9 9 | 005036 14 5
000451 11 7 I 001459 2 34 i\ 005040 10 23
000454 11 46 \ 001459 8 10 | 005043 4 45
000509 13 21 | 001733 11 44 i 005050 g 33
000520 9 17 1 001892 9 35 | 005065 12 41
000520 10 13 | I 005071 9 2
000526 5 54 i 002022 g 16 1 005071 10 2
000527 5 37 I i 005074 7 25
000528 2 30 | 003313 6 14 | 005076 1 5
000538 11 42 I 003313 9 21 I 005078 3 15
000550 13 11 | 003406 11 38 | 005089 2 29
000567 1 [} | 003434 5 24 I 005089 15 15
000567 11 22 1 003434 7 15 | 005094 3 28
000567 13 50 | 003434 13 9 1 005098 6 31
000570 1 14 | 003632 12 2 i 005123 5 217
000636 10 6 1 003635 9 7 1 005131 2 46
000637 10 11 | 003635 10 ) i 005345 3 23
000638 10 38 | 003635 12 3 | 005401 6 23
000639 13 31 1 003636 5 49 I 005487 2 6
000663 1 13 | 003637 6 20 I 005500 g 18
000663 15 14 | 003638 10 16 | oo05500 10 14
Go0688 10 41 [ I 005507 g 25
000723 T 20 1 004120 4 32 i 005508 7 19
000726 1 20 | 004123 5 2 I 005509 g8 32
000731 g 38 | 004265 4 15 1 005510 11 30



INDEX Page = 2

Parts Page Ref. Weightl Parts Page Ref. Weightl| Parts Page Ref. Weight

No. No. No, (g) | No. No. No. (g} | No. No. No. (g}
005511 11 51 I 009604 13 12 I 0032421 1 4
005512 11 27 I 009730 4 54 I 0032425 4 27
005514 11 37 I 009730 12 5 I 0032426 4 28
005519 1 12 I 009852 1 7 I 0032476 13 13
005520 6 4 I 009853 3 10 b 0032519 7 16
005520 7 4 I Q09853 4 42 I 0032552 g8 22
005520 11 5 I 009853 13 2 I 0032554 7 14
005520 12 25 I Q09861 15 6 I 0032604 3 8
005527 11 45 1 i 0032607 2 43
005531 10 40 1 0020004 2 11 I 0032608 2 44
005541 8 29 1 0020005 2 12 } 0032609 2 50
005650 8 14 I 0020052 3 21 I 0032618 2 26
Q05550 9 12 1 0020064 15 9 t 00326820 2 17
005550 10 20 I 0020072 6 26 I 0032622 2 24
Q05550 11 31 "1 0020118 4 4 1 0032627 3 11
003624 15 11 I 0020123 4 31 I 0032645 6 10

1 0020124 4 33 1 0032646 6 7
006000 8 ] I 0020125 4 34 I 0032646 7 7
006004 4 39 | 00201286 4 35 t 0032650 5 29
006066 1 32 | 0020128 4 43 I 0032651 & 16
006093 8 40 1 00620401 12 18 1 0032663 3 9
006063 14 8 I 0020538 3 16 I 0032681 5 21
006261 13 43 | i 0032684 5 32
006330 13 35 | 0022215 4 55 I 0032685 13 1
006401 g8 20 | 1 0032718 8 13
006662 6 25 I 0023473 12 30 I 0032719 8 9
006827 1 11 | P 0032720 8 15
006861 13 16 1 0024083 4 2 1 0032723 8 25

I 0024084 4 1 I 0032724 8 24
007006 1 25 I 0024156 4 13 1 0032725 g8 27
007006 2 18 I 0024157 4 3 I 0032727 8 17
007006 4 12 | 3 I 0032728 g8 28
007311 7 10 I 0030228 11 32 I 0032729 8 11
007405 i 27 I 0030255 4 14 | 0032775 5 7
007609 12 8 I 0030281 5 33 I 00327178 5 8
007616 7 18 b 0030305 10 5 | 0032784 9 4
007650 2 32 I 0030421 7 29 | 0032785 9 3
007650 5 11 b 0030745 13 17 I 0032786 9 8
007668 13 49 I 0030748 13 18 | 0032792 9 11
007903 4 8 | | 0032799 9 19

V0031111 4 ] 1 0032800 g 22
008145 11 24 1 0031789 13 46 | 0032803 9 24

t 0031791 13 48 1 0032806 13 29
009106 2 5 I 0031809 13 24 I 0032817 5 3
009106 11 48 1 0031831 13 14 1 0032818 5 5
009127 8 2 I 0031863 13 44 | 00328438 9 13
0092089 5 186 i 0031871 2 37 I 0032849 a 14
009503 13 37 I 0031874 4 40 I 0032850 13 23
009526 13 34 1 0031876 10 32 1 0032867 I1 15
009604 6 8 | 0031877 10 29 | 0032879 1 9
009604 7 8 + 0031884 1 21 | 0032897 13 27
009604 9 5 I 0031992 8 g I 0032903 7 11
009604 10 31 1 1 0032906 5 28
009604 11 33 I 0032350 5 38 | 0032911 7 21
009804 12 17 i 0032420 8 18 | 0032912 T 17



Parts
No.
0032913
0032914
0032916
0032917
0032919
0032920
0032921
0032921
0032938
0032961

0033006
0033012
0033013
0033037
0033038
0033051
0033054
0033057
0033060
0033064
0033071
0033072
0033073
0033076
0033079
0033088
0033089
0033094
0033095
0033096
0033098
0033118
0033119
0033120
0033121
6033131
0033133
0033140
0033141
0033143
0033150
0033159
0033200
0033205
0033209
0033230
0033247
0033250
0033251
0033252
0033279
0033280
0033281
0033282

Page Ref. Weight!
|

No.

-3~

— =
O WS = -

No.
23
24
27
30
26

9

5
34
20
34

24
24
22
25
26
23
10

3
26
24
25
33
36
30
15
30
27
16

6

2

8
34
48
29
28
29
36
12
L3
41
28
30
17
41

2
35
13
14

1

4
40
39
41
42

i
|
!
1
|
i
i
|
!
1
|
|
|
|
1

|
|
|
1
|
|
1
1
|
I
|
1
1
|
[
i
1
|
|
1
1
i
[
!
1
|
|
i
|
|
|
|
!

|
|

Parts
No.
0033284
0033328
0033515
0033515
0033525
0033525
0033526
0033526
0033529
0033529
0033544
0033562
0033567
0033567
0033568
0033586
0033605
0033606
0033612
0033626
0033627
0033633
0033642
0033643
0033644
0033647
0033649
0033651
0033657
0033659
0033660
0033661
0033662
0033671
0033672
0033679
0033680
0033681
0033683
0033746
0033764
0033782
0033824
0033825
0033828
0033829
0033899
00339806

0034392
0034505
0034507
0034509
0034521
0034637

Page Ref. Weight!

T NDE3
No. No.
1 186
14 19
3 34
14 2
8 43
14 11
g 29
14 7
8 41
14 9
12 T
4 19
8 36
10 22
10 19
g 23
13 4
10 21
11 286
9 1
1 8
i0 1
11 11
11 10
12 37
12 33
12 35
12 38
14 4
12 40
13 ]
13 3
13 38
13 22
13 28
2 19
2 22
2 20
12 23
8 7
3 3
13 10
12 g
iz 6
14 17
14 18
5 9
9 10
10 15
2 33
1 22
1 31
11 4
2 31

1
|
|
|
|
1

Parts
No.
003463¢
0034675
0034676
0034902
0034935

0035222
0035363
0035364
0035365
0035366
0035396

Q036161
Q036175
0036180
0036192
0036195
0036197
0036209
0036218
0036220
0036222
0036223
0036226
0036230
0036231
0036232
0036246
0036291
0036292
0036293
0036294
0036334
0036414
0036479
0036501
0036507
0036515
0036516
0036517
0036521
0036532
0036533
0036534
0036535
0036570
0036590
0036640
0036641
0036643
0036786
0036788
0036808

Page

.

Page Ref. Weig

No.
2

— =
O o e R w oW W

W W

—
N N el

= -
e R -

-

—
P e S N

No.
28

[er e Ten ]




INDEX Page = 4

Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weight! Parts Page Ref. Weight
No. No. No. (g) No. Neo. No. () No. No. No. {g)

0037372 6 18 2010004 5 52 2040503 12 11

0037668 13 47 2010005 5 31 2040504 12 13

I |
I I
I I
0037669 13 45 i 2010007 5 26 I 2040505 12 12
0037697 13 7 | 20100038 5 36 | 2040506 12 16
s | 2010010 5 34 I 2040507 10 37
003810 6 19 i 2010012 5 39 | 2040508 11 47
I 2010014 5 41 | 2040509 4 10
0064121 12 15 | 2010015 5 42 | 2040510 11 3
I 2010016 5 47 | 2040511 11 ¢
0080503 13 19 I 2010017 5 46 I 2040512 5 12
| 2010039 3 20 | 2040513 2 27
0090320 6 12 I | 2040514 2 45
0090321 6 11 | 2040002 2 4 | 2040515 2 38
| 2040003 2 1 | 2040516 14 15
110070 12 28 I 2040004 2 25 I
Y1 2040006 2 47 | 2047100 8 33
120001 6 2 i 2040007 3 17 I 2047101 14 1
120001 7 2 | 2040008 2 i6
I 2040010 4 48 | 2049200 6 29
160000 5 13 | 2040017 2 41 | 2049401 1 19
160001 7 6 I 2040018 3 1 1 2049405 2 48
160002 6 & | 2040019 15 13
160003 11 2 I 2040021 5 1 I 2100110 3 31
160003 12 14 I 2040023 3 30 | 2100161 11 1
| 2040025 11 18 I 2100276 12 26
180002 12 29 I 2040026 6 1 | 2100277 12 20
180003 12 32 | 2040027 6 5 I 2100278 12 =21
| 2040028 7 1 I 2100279 12 31
280005 10 28 | 2040029 6 3 | 2100280 11 14
| 2040030 9 15 | 2100289 12 27
290025 2 7 I 2040031 9 18§ | 2100337 15 10
i 2040032 5 10 | 2100338 15 12
350007 15 43 | 2040033 13 33 | 2100374 15 3
| 2040034 13 32 I
390121 2 15 | 2040035 15 16 | 9620831 15 18
390125 1 18 | 2040037 5 & I 9620632 15 20
390126 2 13 | 2040038 5 14 ! 9620633 15 19
390594 2 49 | 2040039 2 14 | 9620634 15 24
| 2040040 12 19 | 9620635 15 33
910000 15 23 | 2040042 12 22 | 9620636 15 35
910001 15 26 i 2040043 12 24 I 9620637 15 36
910002 15 28 | 2040050 4 9 | 9620638 15 27
910003 15 32 | 2040051 4 17 I 9620639 15 29
| 2040052 8 485 | 9620640 15 37
911000 15 21 I 2040053 11 12 | 9620641 15 42
911001 15 34 | 2040060 7 3 | 9620642 15 41
911002 15 25 | 2040070 5 30 I 9620643 15 39
I 2040071 5 25 | 9620644 15 38
930050 15 22 I 2040072 5 35 | 9620645 15 17
33005 15 40 [ 2040073 5 40 | 9620646 15 44
930052 15 30 I 2040074 5 45 | 9620647 15 45
930053 15 31 I 2040075 5 44
| 2040076 5 43
2010002 5 22 | 2040501 1 1
2010003 5 50 | 2040502 5 19 |



Printed in Japan 793, 10, 16HD



